A majority of the Company’s purchases are from four (2005 - four) specific vendors. The Company has significant
sales and purchases denominated in U.S. currency, and is therefore exposed to financial risk resulting from
fluctuations in exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates.

6. Restatement of previously reported financial information:

The Company, in reviewing its accounting practices with respect to revenue recognition, became aware that it
incorrectly applied the principles of EITF 99-19, “Reporting Revenue Gross as a Principal vs. Net as an Agent.” As a
result, the company had overstated its net sales and its cost of goods sold during the three and six month periods ended
January 31, 2006 and 2005. These corrected amounts are reflected on the restated statement of operations. The
adjustment does not affect net income (loss) during any period. The adjustment does not affect the statement of cash
flows or balance sheet.

As a result, the Company has restated certain financial information for the three and six month periods ended January
31, 2006 and 2005. The following tables provide a reconciliation of amounts previously reported by the Company.

Previously Restatement Restated
Reported Adjustment Total

Three months ended January 31, 2006
Revenue $ 2,049,676 ($1,534,456) $ 515,220
Cost of revenue 1,665,359 (1,534,456) 130,903

Six months ended January 31, 2006
Revenue $ 4,344,686 ($3,410,887) $ 933,799
Cost of revenue 3,671,838 (3,410,887) 260,951

Three months ended January 31, 2005
Revenue $ 1,679,171 ($1,356,498) $ 322,673
Cost of revenue 1,379,583 (1,356,498) 23,085

Six months ended January 31, 2005
Revenue $ 3,257,503 ($2,528,542) $ 728,961
Cost of revenue 2,555,498 (2,528,542) 26,956

13

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

19

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Board of Directors of BSD Software, Inc and Subsidiaries

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of BSD Software, Inc. (the "Company") as of July 31,
2005, and the related consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, cash flows, and shareholders’
deficit for the year then ended. These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit.

[…]

exchange rate in effect when the merger with its subsidiary occurred. As a result, the company had overstated the
Additional Paid in Capital balance as well as overstated the Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss balance. Both of
these accounts form part of the equity section of the balance sheet. The foreign currency translations were reported
correctly for all asset and liability accounts as well as revenue, and expenses and other items in arriving at Net
Income.

At the same time the company realized that it was not following the recommendations in SFAS 95 paragraph 25
which states that the effect of exchange rate changes should be presented as a separate part of the statement cash
flows. The Company had netted these changes in the related line items in the cash flows from operations section.

As a result, the Company has restated certain financial information that was previously reported in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-KSB for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2005. The following tables provide a reconciliation
of amounts previously reported by the Company.

Items affected in the shareholders' deficiency section of the Consolidated Balance
Sheet

At July 31, 2005
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Restated Total

Additional paid in
capital $ 3,762,704 $ (569,007) 1 $ 3,193,697
Accumulated
deficit $ (5,704,542) $ - $ (5,704,542)

At October 31, 2004
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Additional paid in
capital $ 3,710,928 $ (585,507) 1 $ 3,125,421
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss $ (1,244,578) $ 585,507 1 $ (659,071)

At January 31, 2005
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Additional paid in
capital $ 3,688,028 $ (523,581) 1 $ 3,164,447
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss $ (1,119,079) $ 523,581 1 $ (595,498)

At April 30, 2005
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

37

Additional paid in
capital $ 3,643,368 $ (478,921) 1 $ 3,164,447
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss $ (1,031,172) $ 478,921 1 $ (552,251)

1 Reflects the exchange rate translations on the net assets of the Company's subsidiary
using the historical rate in effect at the time the shares were issued

30

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

38

11. Restatement of previously reported financial information - foreign currency (continued):

 The effect on comprehensive income of the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended July 31, 2005 For the Year Ended July 31, 2004

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Net Income $ 271,350 $ - $ 271,350 $ 44,549 $ - $ 44,549
Other
comprehensive
income (loss)
Foreign currency
translation
adjustment $ (527,944) $ 261,302 1 $ (266,642) $ (331,583) $ 110,999 1 $ (220,584)
Comprehensive
Income (Loss) $ (256,594) $ 261,302 $ 4,708 $ (287,034) $ 110,999 $ (176,035)

For the 3 Months Ended October 31, 2004 For the 3 Months Ended October 31, 2003
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Net Income $ 99,401 $ - $ 99,401 $ (16,193) $ - $ (16,193)
Other
comprehensive
income (loss)
Foreign currency
translation
adjustment $ (563,975) $ 277,802 1 $ (286,173) $ (380,625) $ 134,667 1 $ (245,958)
Comprehensive
Income (Loss) $ (464,574) $ 277,802 $ (186,772) $ (396,818) $ 134,667 $ (262,151)

For the 3 Months Ended January 31, 2005 For the 3 Months Ended January 31, 2004
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Net Income $ 49,463 $ - $ 49,463 $ 78,269 $ - $ 78,269
Other
comprehensive
income (loss)
Foreign currency
translation
adjustment $ 125,499 $ (61,926) 1 $ 63,573 $ 27,318 $ (10,163) 1 $ 17,155
Comprehensive
Income (Loss) $ 174,962 $ (61,926) $ 113,036 $ 105,587 $ (10,163) $ 95,424

For the 3 Months Ended April 30, 2005 For the 3 Months Ended April 30, 2004
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Net Income $ 52,472 $ - $ 52,472 $ 258,465 $ - $ 258,465
Other
comprehensive
income (loss)

$ 87,907 $ (44,660) 1 $ 43,247 $ 197,450 $ (107,706) 1 $ 89,744

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

39

Foreign currency
translation
adjustment
Comprehensive
Income (Loss) $ 140,379 $ (44,660) $ 95,719 $ 455,915 $ (107,706) $ 348,209

1   Reflects the exchange rate translations related to the net assets of the Company's subsidiary for the period

31

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

40

11. Restatement of previously reported financial information - foreign currency (continued):

The effect of foreign currency translation adjustments on the
consolidated statements of cash flows

For the Year Ended July 31, 2004
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Cash flows from (used in):
Operations:
Net income $ 44,549 $ - $ 44,549
Items not involving cash:
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Non-cash financing costs $ 98,550 $ - $ 98,550
Loss on sale of assets $ 3,179 $ - $ 3,179
Depreciation and amortization $ 77,093 $ - $ 77,093
Changes in operating working
capital: $ -
Increase in accounts receivable $ (350,352) $ 44,405 1 $ (305,947)
Decrease in income taxes
recoverable $ 33,048 $ - $ 33,048
Decrease in prepaid expenses $ 2,053 $ 39 1 $ 2,092
Increase in accounts payable and
accrued liabilities $ 225,666 $ (55,739) 1 $ 169,927

$ 133,786 $ (11,295) $ 122,491
Investing:
Proceeds on sale of property and
equipment $ 35,188 $ - $ 35,188
Purchase of property and
equipment $ (2,259) $ - $ (2,259)

$ 32,929 $ - $ 32,929
Financing:
Repayment of shareholder loans $ (38,395) $ - $ (38,395)
Repayment of notes payable $ (10,599) $ - $ (10,599)
Repayment of due to Wayside
Solutions Inc. $ (63,706) $ - $ (63,706)

$ (112,700) $ - $ (112,700)
Effect of exchange rate changes
on cash and cash equivalents $ - $ 11,295 1 $ 11,295

Net decrease (increase) in cash
and cash equivalents $ 54,015 $ - $ 54,015
Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of period $ 74,930 $ - $ 74,930

Cash and cash equivalents, end
of period $ 128,945 $ - $ 128,945

1Reflects the exchange rate translations related to current assets and liabilities of the Company's subsidiary for the
stated period

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

41

32

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

42

11. Restatement of previously reported financial information - foreign currency (continued):

The effect of foreign currency translation adjustments on the

[…]

1 Reflects the exchange rate translations related to current assets and liabilities of the Company's subsidiary for the
stated period

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

45

34

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

46

12. Restatement of previously reported financial information - revenue recognition:

The Company, in reviewing its accounting practices with respect to revenue recognition, became aware that it
incorrectly applied the principles of EITF 99-19, “Reporting Revenue Gross as a Principal vs. Net as an Agent.” As
a result, the company had overstated its revenue and its cost of revenues during the years ended July 31, 2005 and
2004. These amounts are reflected on the statement of operations and comprehensive income. The adjustment
does not affect net income (loss) during any period. The adjustment does not affect the statements of cash flows or
balance sheet.

As a result, the Company has restated certain financial information for the years ended July 31, 2005 and 2004.
The following tables provide a reconciliation of amounts previously reported by the Company.

Previously Restatement Restated
Reported Adjustment Total

Year ended July 31, 2005
Revenue $ 7,350,409 ($5,668,229) $ 1,682,180
Cost of revenues 5,855,723 (5,668,229) 187,494

Year ended July 31, 2004
Revenue $ 6,091,101 ($4,560,755) $ 1,530,346
Cost of revenues 4,618,371 (4,560,755) 57,616

35

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

47

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

Acquisition of BSD Software, Inc.

On March 21, 2006, NeoMedia acquired all of the outstanding common shares of BSD. Pursuant to the terms of the
merger, BSD was merged with and into NeoMedia Telecom Services, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of NeoMedia.
The separate corporate existence of BSD ceased as of the effective time of the merger, and NeoMedia Telecom
Services, Inc. continues as the surviving corporation. In exchange for all of the outstanding shares of BSD, NeoMedia

[…]

currently in process, by the filing of its second quarter 2006 Form 10-Q in August 2006. The final allocation of
purchase price could differ materially from the pro forma allocation included herein. NeoMedia expects to obtain the
final independent valuation, currently in process, prior to the filing of the 2nd quarter Form 10-Q in August 2006.

Any additional contingent consideration issued pursuant to the stock purchase agreements could also change the
purchase price allocation.

3. Pro forma Net Loss Per Share

The pro forma basic and dilutive net loss per share are based on the weighted average number of shares of pro
forma NeoMedia's common stock as if the shares issued to acquire BSD, Sponge, Gavitec, 12Snap and Mobot had
been issued at the beginning of the period shown. Dilutive shares are not included in the computation of pro forma
dilutive net loss per share as their effect would be anti-dilutive.

38

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

52

NeoMedia Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro-forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

December 31, 2005
(In thousands of US Dollars)

Pro Pro
Forma Forma

(A) (A) Adjust- Consol-
ASSETS NeoMedia Mobot Sponge Gavitec 12Snap BSD ments idated
Current assets: * * (unaudited) * * (unaudited)*(unaudited) (unaudited)
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 2,291 $ 909 $ 439 $ 95 $ 1,341 $ 52 ($13,941) (G) ($8,814)
Trade accounts
receivable, net 341 78 223 172 2,117 1,567 — 4,498
Inventories, net 423 — — 182 — — — 605
Investment in
marketable securities 104 — — — 52 — — 156
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 151 8 314 64 751 13 — 1,301
Total current assets 3,310 995 976 513 4,261 1,632 (13,941) (2,254)

Property and
equipment, net 236 22 48 17 224 69 — 616
Capitalized patents,
net 3,134 — — — — — — 3,134
Micro paint repair
chemical
formulations and
proprietary process 1,450 — — — — — — 1,450
Customer contracts
and relationships — — — — — — 2,800 (C) 2,800
Capitalized software
platform — — — — — — 16,300 (C) 16,300
Other intangible assets 246 20 — 3 98 — 2,900 (C) 3,267
Goodwill 1,099 — — — — — 45,906 (C) 47,005
Advances to Mobot,
Inc. 1,500 — — — — — (1,500) —
Cash surrender value
of life insurance policy 769 — — — — — — 769
Other long-term assets 667 — — — — — (229) (D) 438

Total assets $ 12,411 $ 1,037 $ 1,024 $ 533 $ 4,583 $ 1,701 $ 52,236 $ 73,525

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’
DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,574 $ 344 $ 298 $ 160 $ 775 $ 3,328 $ — $ 6,479
Accrued expenses 1,844 148 266 50 2,153 — — 4,461
Amounts payable
under settlement

97 — — — — — — 97

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

53

agreements
Taxes payable 80 — 90 — — — — 170
Deferred revenues and
other 898 236 73 362 1,780 — — 3,349
Liabilities of
discontinued business
unit 676 — — — — — — 676
Notes and loans
payable 3,015 1,500 — — 4,145 1,715 (1,500) (E) 8,875
Total current
liabilities 8,184 2,228 727 572 8,853 5,043 (1,500) 24,107

Long-term debt and
convertible debentures — 500 105 — — — (500) (F) 105
Minority Interest — — — — 7 — — 7

Shareholders’ deficit:
Preferred stock — — — — — — — —
Common stock (B) 4,676 — 1 263 5,825 32 (4,567) (C) 6,230
Additional paid-in
capital 106,456 1 11 1,180 49,675 3,194 (10,535) (C) 149,982
Deferred equity
financing costs (13,256) — — — — — — (13,256)
Deferred stock-based
compensation (169) — — — — — — (169)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) (177) — (40) — 946 (873) (33) (C) (177)
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) (92,524) (1,692) 220 (1,482) (60,158) (5,695) 68,806 (C) (92,525)
Treasury stock (779) — — — (565) — 565 (779)
Total shareholders’
deficit 4,227 (1,691) 192 (39) (4,277) (3,342) 54,236 49,306
Total liabilities and
shareholders’ deficit $ 12,411 $ 1,037 $ 1,024 $ 533 $ 4,583 $ 1,701 $ 52,236 $ 73,525

*   - Derived from audited financial statements
   - Sponge balances taken from December 31, 2005 interim unaudited balance sheet
* - BSD balances taken from January 31, 2006 interim unaudited balance sheet

Pro-forma Adjustments
(A) - For pro forma presentation purposes, Gavitec and 12Snap balances are converted from Euro to US Dollars at a
rate of 0.8444 Euros/US Dollar, which was the exchange rate as of December 31, 2005.

(B) - As of December 31, 2005, NeoMedia’s $0.01 par value common stock consists of 1,000,000,000 authorized
shares, 475,387,910 historical shares and 622,974,117 pro forma shares issued; and 467,601,717 historical shares and

[…]

(D) - Adjustment to eliminate acquisition-related costs paid by NeoMedia in 2005 that are included in the purchase
price allocation.

(E) - Adjustment to eliminate note payable from Mobot to NeoMedia that was forgiven at closing.

(F) - Adjustment to eliminate Mobot convertible debentures that were converted prior to closing. As a result, the
above unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet is shown assuming the debentures are converted
prior to the pro forma closing date.

(G) - Negative cash balance is shown for pro forma purposes only. During February 2006, NeoMedia obtained $22
million gross financing in the form of a convertible preferred stock sale, a portion of the proceeds of which were used
to acquire Mobot, Gavitec, 12Snap, and Sponge.

42

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

59

NeoMedia Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro-forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005
(In thousands of US Dollars, except per share data)

Pro Pro
Forma Forma

(B) (A) (A) Adjust- Consol-
NeoMedia Mobot Sponge Gavitec 12Snap BSD ments idated

NET SALES: * * (unaudited) * * (unaudited)*(unaudited) (unaudited)
Technology license,
service and products $ 877 $ 300 $ 2,248 $ 772 $ 7,396 $ 1,723 $ — $ 13,316
Micro paint repair
products and services 1,279 — — — — — — 1,279
Total net sales 2,156 300 2,248 772 7,396 1,723 — 14,595

COST OF SALES:
Technology license,
service and products 659 —1,296 722 — — 2,329 (C) 5,006
Micro paint repair
products and services 913 — — — — — — 913
Total cost of sales 1,572 —1,296 722 — — 2,329 5,919

GROSS PROFIT 584 300 952 50 7,396 1,723 (2,329) 8,676

Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 7,561 1,180 796 972 7,147 1,443 992 (C) 20,091
Impairment charge 335 — — — — — — 335
Research and
development costs 934 552 — 503 1,515 — — 3,504

Income (loss) from
operations (8,246) (1,432) 156 (1,425) (1,266) 280 (3,321) (15,254)
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt, net 172 — — — — — — 172
Other income (loss) — — 57 296 230 — — 583
Impairment charge on
investments (780) — — — — — — (780)
Interest income
(expense), net (293) (42) 18 — (515) (150) — (982)

Income before
provision for income
taxes (9,147) (1,474) 231 (1,129) (1,551) 130 (3,321) (16,261)
Provision for income
taxes — — (60) — — — — —

Net income (loss) (9,147) (1,474) 171 (1,129) (1,551) 130 (3,321) (16,261)

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

60

Other
comprehensive
income (loss):
Unrealized loss on
marketable securities (146) — — — — — — (146)
Foreign currency
translation adjustment 29 — — — — (277) — (248)

Comprehensive
income (loss) ($9,264) ($1,474)$ 171 ($1,129) ($1,551) ($147) ($3,321) ($16,655)

NET INCOME
(LOSS) PER
SHARE--BASIC
AND DILUTED ($0.02) ($0.03)

COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (LOSS)
PER
SHARE--BASIC
AND DILUTED ($0.02) ($0.03)

Weighted average